

943885

72114-3

72114-3

FILED
Jun 06, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 72114-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

ALGO, INC., a Washington corporation and ALLEN R. GRANT,
individually and his marital community, and JANE DOE GRANT, her
marital community

Appellants and Cross-Respondents,

vs.

WASHINGTON FEDERAL SAVINGS, a United States Corporation,

Respondent and Cross-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS

Miles A. Yanick, WSBA #26603
Sarah Gohmann Bigelow, WSBA #43634
SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP
1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800
Seattle, WA 98101-2272
(206) 749-0500

Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT: RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL2

 A. The Law Does Not Allow Washington Federal to Recover More Than It Would Have Received Had the Contract Been Fully Performed2

 B. There is No Evidence That the Parties Agreed to Accelerate the Payment Obligation in the Event of a Failure to Provide Security7

 1. Additional terms in the draft promissory note prepared by Washington Federal’s counsel are not part of the parties’ agreement8

 2. The draft promissory note prepared by Washington Federal’s counsel did not contain an acceleration clause in the event of “default”11

 C. Washington Federal is Not Entitled to An Award of Fees Incurred on Appeal12

II. ARGUMENT: REPLY REGARDING APPEAL ISSUES13

 A. Washington Federal Has Failed to Identify a Legitimate Basis for the Award of Fees13

 1. Washington Federal did not prevail on its claim to enforce the underlying loan guarantees13

 2. Mr. Grant’s asserted right to recover fees under the loan documents has no bearing on Washington Federal’s right to fees under the settlement term sheet.....15

 3. It is not bad faith to argue for the application of the plain meaning of a contract’s terms.....17

4.	The prevention-of-performance doctrine does not beget contractual provisions to which the parties never agreed	17
5.	Breach of an agreement does not alter the agreement's terms	19
B.	Washington Federal Has Failed to Identify a Legitimate Basis for the Award of Fees Incurred on Unsuccessful Claims Before the Action for Breach of the Settlement Term Sheet.....	19
1.	There was no "action" to enforce before July 18, 2013.....	20
2.	Fees incurred on Washington Federal's unsuccessful pre-amendment claims are easily segregated	21
C.	Washington Federal Concedes That the Trial Court's Findings and Conclusions Failed to Address the Issues Raised Below and in This Appeal.....	26
D.	Washington Federal Has Failed to Identify a Legitimate Basis for the Award of Prejudgment Interest.....	27
III.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Geher,
50 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1931) 7

Berryman v. Metcalf,
177 Wn. App. 644, 312 P.3d 745 (2013)..... 27

C-C Bottlers, Ltd. v. J.M. Leasing, Inc.,
78 Wn. App. 384, 896 P.2d 1309 (1995)..... 15, 16

Ethridge v. Hwang,
105 Wn. App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001)..... 25, 26

Hume v. Am. Disposal Co.,
124 Wn.2d 656, 880 P.2d 988 (1994)..... 24, 25

Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett,
146 Wn.2d 29, P.3d 1265 (2002)..... 20, 21

Loeffelholz v. CL.E.A.N.,
119 Wn. App. 665, 82 P.3d 1199 (2004)..... 22, 23, 24

McFerran v. Heroux,
44 Wn.2d 631, 269 P.2d 815 (1954)..... 3, 5, 6

Rathke v. Roberts,
33 Wn.2d 858, 207 P.2d 716 (1949)..... 3, 7

SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt,
181 Wn.2d 127, 331 P.3d 40 (2014)..... 27

Sharbono v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.,
139 Wn. App. 383, 161 P.3d 406 (2007)..... 12

U.S. Life Credit Life Ins. Co. v. Williams,
129 Wn.2d 565, 919 P.2d 594 (1996)..... 17

W.O.M. Ltd. V. Willys-Overland Motors, Inc.,
2006 WL 3825247 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2006) 28, 29

Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft,
165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009)..... 15

Yarno v. Hedlund Box & Lumber Co.,
129 Wash. 457, 225 P. 659, *modified*, 227 P. 518 (1924) 4, 5, 6

Yarno v. Hedlund Box & Lumber Co.,
135 Wash. 406, 237 P. 102 (1925) 5

Rules

RCW 4.24.510 22, 23

RCW 4.84.330 14, 15, 16

RCW 49.48.030 20, 24

RCW 49.60.030(2)..... 24

Treatises

DAN B. DOBBS, LAW OF REMEDIES: DAMAGES, EQUITY, RESTITUTION §
12.6(1) (2d ed. 1993) 3, 4
